Agenda ltem# R-13

Village of Royal Palm Beach
Village Council
Agenda Item Summary

Agenda Item:

PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPLICATION 20-114 (SPM, AAR), AN
APPLICATION BY D.R. HORTON, INC., AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 22-13
CONFIRMING COUNCIL ACTION. THE APPLICANT IS SEEKING A SITE PLAN
MODIFICATION AND ARCHITECTURAL APPROVAL FOR A 100 UNIT
TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED NORTHWEST OF
THE OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD AND ROYAL PALM BEACH BOULEVARD
INTERSECTION; BY AGENT EDWIN MULLER OF WGI, INC.

Issue:

The Applicant is seeking Site Plan Modification and Architectural Approval for a
proposed 100 unit Townhouse development on a 12.28+ acres of vacant and partially
developed land (entrance drive) and lying within the Multifamily Residential (RM-9)
Zoning District, for a property located northwest of the Okeechobee Boulevard and
Royal Palm Beach Boulevard intersection.

Aside from the Variances and Landscape Waiver requests, the proposed Site Plan
Modification meets all of the Village’s requirements of the Multifamily Residential (RM-9)
Zoning District.

This item was considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission at its regular
meeting on May 24, 2022 and was recommended for Approval by a vote of 4-0.

Recommended Action:
Staff is recommending Approval of Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR) and Resolution

22-13. This recommendation is contingent upon the approval of the requested
Variances and the Landscape Waivers.

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Date Village Council
Director of P & Z Approval 6/16/2022 Action




Village of Royal Palm Beach - Staff Report

l. General Data:

Project Name:

Application:

Applicant/Owner:

Lakeside Landing (Waterway Plaza)

20-114 (SPM, AAR) (Res. No. 22-13)

D.R. Horton, Inc.
6123 Lyons Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33073

Agent: WG, Inc.
Edwin Muller
2035 Vista Parkway
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
Request: Site Plan Modification and Architectural Approval for a proposed 100
unit Townhouse development on 12.28+ acres of vacant and partially
developed land (entrance drive) and lying within the Multifamily
Residential (RM-9) Zoning District, for a property located northwest of
the Okeechobee Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard
intersection.
Hearings: Planning and Zoning Commission: May 24, 2022
Village Council June 16, 2022
Recommendation: Approval
Il Site Data:
Site Area: 12.28+ acres
Property Control Numbers: 72-41-43-23-12-003-0010, 0030, 0040, 0050
Existing Land Use: Partially Vacant and Partially Developed Land
(Entrance Drive)
Existing FLUM Designation: Multi-Family Low Density Residential (MFL)
Existing Zoning District: Multiple Family Residential (RM-9)
Table 1: Adjacent Existing, Future Land Uses, and Zoning
Dir. | Existing: FLUM: Zoning:
North | Hidden Harbor Multi-Family High Density (MFH) Residential Multi-family (RM-18)
(Verse)
South | Village Royale Commercial (COM) General Commercial (CG)
Shopping Center
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East | Vilage Royale Shopping | Commercial (COM) Office Commercial (CO)
Center & Waterway Plaza

West | Madison Green Single Family Residential (SF) Planned Unit Development
(PUD)

Directly below is a map illustrating the location of the area which is the subject of this
Application:

1. Intent of Petition:

The Applicant is seeking Site Plan Modification and Architectural Approval for a proposed 100
unit Townhouse development on 12.28+ acres of vacant and partially developed land (entrance
drive) and lying within the Multifamily Residential (RM-9) Zoning District, for a property located
northwest of the Okeechobee Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard intersection.

\A History:

The Waterway Plaza Planned Commercial Development was originally approved through the
approval of Applications 154-157 by the Village Council on September 28, 1988. On August
20, 2020, Village Council voted to approve a Large Scale Comprehensive Plan Amendment in
order to change the Land Use Designation from Commercial (COM) to the Multi-Family Low
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Density Residential (MFL) Land Use Designation, for the 12.28+ acres of land being removed
from the Waterway Plaza with this Site Plan Modification application. Following the
Comprehensive Plan Amendment, Village Council approved a Rezoning from the General
Commercial (CG) to the Multifamily Residential (RM-9) Zoning District for the same 12.28+
acres.

V. Analysis:

The Applicant is seeking Site Plan Modification and Architectural Approval for a proposed 100
unit Townhouse development on a 12.28+ acres of vacant and partially developed land
(entrance drive) and lying within the Multifamily Residential (RM-9) Zoning District, for a property
located northwest of the Okeechobee Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach Boulevard intersection.

The Applicant is seeking Site Plan Modification Approval in order to construct a 100 unit
Townhouse development. The 100 units will be divided between 18 buildings. The site will also
contain a 0.89-acre lake for onsite retention. In addition, the site plan provides 3.68 acres of
common open space. Ingress and egress to the site will be from Royal Palm Beach Boulevard
as well as an egress point at the southeast corner to the site leading to Okeechobee Boulevard.
For an illustration of the Site Plan please refer to Attachment C.

Pursuant to Section 26-75.4 (g) (2) of Village Code, requirements for recreational space are 10
acres of recreation space, per every 1,000 residents. Each dwelling unit generates 2.5
residents, per Village Code. Thus, based up on the proposed 100 multifamily dwelling units, the
following recreation area is required:

100 du x 2.5 persons/unit = 250 persons
250 persons/1,000 = .25 x 10 acres = 2.50 acres of recreation space

Section 26-75.4 (h) (2) allows for a credit for private open space, where up to 50% of the
required recreation area can be provided as private open space, to the residents of the
subdivision. The Applicant is proposing to provide a total of 1.31 acres of private recreation on
site for a total of 52% of the project’s recreation obligation. The private recreation areas
proposed will include a pool, cabana, tot lot, nature trail, exercise trial with exercise equipment,
picnic area, and playfields. The Applicant is also offering to pay a fee in lieu of dedication of
land to the Village for 1.19 acres or 48% of the project’s recreation obligation. Village Code 26-
75.4 (h) (3) allows for a fee in lieu of dedication of land and the Applicant is proposing a
$435,667.75 per acre fee in lieu of payment for the 1.19 acre recreation obligation for a total of
$518,444.62.

Pursuant to Section 15-79, a total of 1,140 replacement trees are required to replace the 542
specimen trees being removed. The Applicant is proposing to replace 71 trees and contribute
to the Village’s Tree Bank for the remaining 1,069 required replacement trees. As such, the
Applicant will make a contribution to the Village’s Tree Bank in the amount of $644,981.90.

The Applicant is also requesting architectural approval for the townhouse buildings, cabana,
signage, and Landscape Plan. Please refer to Attachment D for illustrations of the Landscape
Plans and Attachment E for illustrations for the Architecture for the townhouse buildings,
cabana, and signage.
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In reviewing this petition, Village staff considered conformity with the Village of Royal Palm
Beach’s Zoning Code pertaining to the Multifamily Residential (RM-9) Zoning District.
Specifically, the proposed project meets the requirements for the Multifamily Residential (RM-
9) Zoning District as follows:

1.

Parcel size:

Parcel width:

Setbacks:

Pervious area:

Parking Requirements:

Landscape Areas:

Maximum Building Height:

The site is 12.28% acres in size and exceeds the minimum
area required for the Multifamily Residential (RM-9) Zoning
District designated property of 2.5 acres.

The property exceeds the minimum parcel width of 200 feet.

The proposed buildings meet the required setbacks for this
zoning district.

The proposed site plan provides 51% of the site as pervious
area which exceeds the minimum 50% required by Village
Code.

The Applicant is requesting a parking variance which will
precede the Site Plan Modification application on the agenda.
The Applicant is requesting approval to allow tandem parking
spaces to count toward required parking. If the variance is
granted, the site will meet the Village’s parking requirements
for the development.

The Applicant is requesting a Landscape Waiver with multiple
deviations to Village Code. If the Waivers are granted, the
site will meet the Village’s Landscape Code.

The Applicant is proposing to construct 18 two (2) story,
townhouse buildings with a maximum building height as
measured by Village Code of 30 feet and which falls within
the height limitation of 32 feet within this Zoning District.

Aside from the Variances and Landscape Waiver requests, the proposed Site Plan Modification
meets all of the Village’s requirements of the Multifamily Residential (RM-9) Zoning District.

VL

Disposition Options:

Approval of the application;

Denial of the application.

VIL.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff is recommending Approval of Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR) and Resolution 22-13.
This recommendation is contingent upon the approval of the requested Variances and the
Landscape Waivers.
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VIll. Hearing History:

Planning and Zoning Commission:

This item was considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission at its regular meeting on
May 24, 2022 and was recommended for Approval by a vote of 4-0.

P:\Waterway Plaza (15-02) (15-06)\20-114 (SP,AAR) Lakeside Landing\Agenda ltem\Staff Report\20-114 (SPM, AAR) Waterway Plaza Staff
Report VC.docx
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Attachment A
Legal Description
Lakeside Landing
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Resolution No. 22-13

Directly Below is the Legal Description:

LEGAL DESCRIFTRIM:

RECORDY DESCRIPTICHMS PER FIRST AMERICAR TITLE IMYURARMCE COMPARY COMMITHMEMNT OFFICE FILE MUMBER 1498480183 BEARIMG AM EFFECTIVE DATE
OF MOVEMBER 30, 2018, BSUED BY MELSCM MULLIMS RILEY AMD CASSEL.

PARCEL I:

A PARCEL OF LAMD BEING & PORTHOMN OF TRACT "C", WATERWYAT PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERECF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK &%, PAGE
88, PUBLIC RECCORDS. PALM BEACH COURMTY, FLORICW ARD & PORTIOMN OF THAT CERTAIM WATERWAY TRACT LYIMG MORTHERLY OF AMD
COMTIGLIOLS TO TRACT "C°, HAWTHORM ||, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREDF. A5 RECORDED IN PLAT BOOE 31, PAGE 16, SAID PUBLIC RECORDS:
SAID PARCEL OF LAMD BEIMNG HORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A% FOLLOWSE:

BEGIM AT THE SOUTHEAST CORMER OF TRACT “C-17. WATERWAY FLAZA FLAT MO, L ACCORDMMG TO THE PLAT THEREQF, AS RECORDED IM PLAT BOOK
71, PAGE 82, SAID PUBLIC RECORDS. THEMCE, MORTH BE®23' 14" WEST, ALOMG THE BOUMNDARY OF SAID TRACT "C-2", A DETAMCE OF 2159 FEET; THEMCE,
SOUTH #471646™ WEST, COMNTIMUING ALCMG SAID BOUMDARY FOR THIES AMD THE MEXT FIVE COURSES. A DISTAMCE OF 35.30 FEET; THEMCE, SOUTH
O1°36'46% WEST. A DISTANCE OF 7.48 FEET: THEMCE, NORTH B8°23' 14" WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 204,10 FEET: THEMCE, SOUTH &9 | P57 WEST, A DISTAMCE OF
3,13 FEET: THERMCE, MORTH 01736'6" EAST, A DETAMCE GOF 4TET FEET. THEMCE, MORTH 48°0454" EAST, & DISTANCE ©F | 2580 FEET, THEMCE, NORTH

4] 55087 WEST, DEPARTIMG 3810 BOUMDARY, A DISTAMCE OF 54.8] FEET; THERCE, SOLUTH 5153207 WEST. A DISTAMCE OF 4380 FEET; THEMCE, SOLTH
53°5646° WEST, A DISTAMCE QF 82,10 FEET: THEMNCE, SOUTH T9°20'24" WEST, A DISTANCE QF 47,08 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH T6°58'32° WEST, A DISTAMCE OF
&1.00 FEET; THEMCE, MORTH 5173737 WEST, A DIETAMCE OF 1941 FEET: THEMCE, MOBRTH 2675%45" WEST, A DIETAMCE OF 47.60 FEET; THEMCE MORTH
T4'LIDE" WWEST. A DISTARCE OF 48.2% FEET; THEMCE, MORTH 21° 1507 WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 35.48 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH 23°12'2%" WEST, A DISTAMCE OF
3051 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH 457 19'52" WEST, & DETAMCE OF 6937 FEET TO A CORMER OM THE BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT &7, OF WATERWAY PLATA
THEMCE, HORTH 827#0'37" WEST, ALOMG SAID BOUMDARY, A DISTAMCE OF | 0050 FEET; THEMCE, S0UTH BE"54'09" WEST, CONTINUIMNG ALORG SAID
BOLNDARY FOR THIS AMD THE NEXT FOUR COURSES, A DISTAMCE QF 100,50 FEET: THENCE, SOUTH 8845017 WEST, A DISTANCE OF 100,13 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH &570F52" WEST, & DISTAMCE OF | | 1,80 FEET; THEMCE, SONITH 397 10°83" WEST, & DISTAMCE OF 14733 FEET; THEMCE SOUTH 01733'56" WEST, &
DEETAMCE OF | 7024 FEET: THEMCE, SOUTH G823 14" EAST, DEPARTING SAID BOUMDARY, & CHSTAMCE OF 20002 FEET: THERICE, SOUTH 038467 WEST, A
CETARNCE OF 10404 FEET TO A CORMER OMN S0 BOUNDARY; THENCE, SOUTH 88%13°14% EAST, ALOMNG SAID BOUMNDARY, A DISTARNCE OF 485,%2 FEET;
THEMCE, HORTH 01 "3648™ EAST, COMTINUING ALONG SAI0 BOUSDMRY FOR THIS AMD THE REMAINING THREE COURSES, A DETAMNCE OF 18500 FEET;
THEMCE, S04UTH BE°23'14° EAST, A DISTAMCE OF 419.00 FEET T THE POQIMNT OF CLIRVATURE GF A CLRVE COMCAVE SOUTH, HAYIMG A RADILIS OF 4300
FEET: THEMICE, EASTERLY, ALOMG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CEMTRAL AMGLE OF 40713437, A DISTAMCE OF 33,70 FEET TO THE BND OF SAI0 CURVE;
THEMCE. WORTH 01 “36°46" EAST, & DISTAMCE OF 95.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINMIMG.

PARCEL 3:

A PARCEL OF LAMND LYIMG IN TRACT "C", WATERWAY PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREGSF, AS RECORDED IM PLAT BOOK &%, PAGE B2 PUBLIC
RECORDE, PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA; SAID PARCEL OF LAMND BEWMG MORE PARTHIULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID TRACT "C°, THEMCE, MORTH 01732'56° EAST, ALOMNG THE WEST LINE OF 5810 TRACT "C°, A
DEETAMCE OF 22360 FEET FOR & POIMT OF BEGIMMIMG: THEMCE COMTIMUE MORTH O1°3356" EAST, ALOMG SAID WEST LIME OF TRACT “C° A DISTAMCE
OF £34.6] FEET; THEMCE SOUTH BB°13'14° EAST, DEFARTIMG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTAMCE OF 200.65 FEET TS THE INTERSECTIMN THERECF WITH THE EAST
LIFE OF SAID TRACT *C°, THEMCE, SOUTH 017 36'46" WEST, ALOMG SAID EAST LIME, & DISTAMCE OF 434561 FEET, THEMCE, MORTH 88723 14° WEST,
CEPARTIMNG SAIC EAST LIME, A DISTAMCE OF 20029 FEET TO THE PQINT OF BEGINMIMG.

LESS THE FOLLOWING TRACT

COMMEMCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID TRACT "C", THEMCE, MORTH 01733'56" EAST, ALOMS THE WEST LIME OF S8I0 TRACT "C", A
DESTAMCE OF 32360 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINMING. THEMCE. CONTIMUE MORTH 01733'56% EAST, ALONG 5810 WEST LIME A DISTAMCE OF 15.74 FEET:
THEMCE, HORTH 887 10°43" EAST, DEFARTING SAID WEST LIME, A DISTAMCE OF 20087 FEET TS THE INTERSECTHO®N THEREDF WWITH THE EAST LIME QF 5aI0
TRACT "C™ THEMCE, SOUTH 01736'46" VWEST, ALOMNG SAID EAST LIME, A DHSTAMCE OF 17.76 FEET; THEMCE MORTH 8872¥ 147 WEST, DEPARTING SAID EAST
LIME, & CHSTAMCE OF 20079 FEET T THE FOIMT OF BEGIMMING,

PARIZEL 3

A PARCEL OF LAND LYIMG 1IN TRACT "C", WATERNAY PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREGF, AS RECORDED IM PLAT BO-D# &% PAGE B8 PUBLIC
RECQORDS, PALM BEATH COLINTY, FLORIDA; 54D PARCEL OF LAMD BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A5 FOLLOWS:

COMMENCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID TRACT "C*; THEMCE, MORTH 017313'56" EAST, ALOMG THE WEST LIME OF SAID TRACT "C", A
DESTAMCE OF 6582 FEET FOR & POHRT OF BEGIMMIMG: THEMCE CONTIMUE MORTH 01°3356” EAST, ALOMG S4I0 WEST LIME. A DISTAMCE OF 21.8] FEET:
THEMEE, S0UTH BE21' 14" BAST, DEPARTIMG SAID WEST LIME, & DISTAMCE OF 20087 FEET TO THE IMTERSECTION THERECIF WITH THE EAST LIME OF SAI0
TRACT "C™ THEMCE, SOUTH 01 *38'48" WEST, ALOMNG 581D EAST LIME, A CHSTAMCE OF 1181 FEET: THEMCE. MORTH 88° XY 147 WEST, DEPARTING SAID EAST
LIME, & DHSTAMCE OF 200065 FEET TO THE FOINT OF BEGIMNING,

PARCEL 4:

A PARCEL OF LAMD LYIMG IM TRACT "C", WATERWAYT PLAZA. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREDF. AS RECORDED IM PLAT BOeDE £9. PAGE B8 PUBLIC
RECCIRDE, PALM BEATH COLINTY, FLORIDA; SAND PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A% FOLLOAWS:

COMMENCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID TRACT "C", THENCE, MORTH 01733'56" EAST, ALOMNG THE WEST LIME OF 5AID TRACT "C", A
DESTANCE OF 68002 FEET FOR & POIMT OF BEGINMNING. THEMCE. CONTIMUE MORTH 01°33'56" EAST, ALOMNG SAID WEST LIME, A DISTANCE OF 434.20 FEET;
THEMCE, SOUTH BE"23'14° EAST, DEPARTING SAID WEST LIMNE, & DISTAMCE OF 200,07 FEET: THENCE, SOUTH 01 °36'46" WEST, A DETANCE OF 10404 FEET TO
A BOUMDARY CORMER ON THE EASTERLY BOURDARY OF SAID PLAT: THEMCE, COMTIMUE SOUTH O1"1844™ WEST, ALOMG SAID EASTERLY BOUMDARY, A
DEETAMCE OF 13816 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH BE°23'14° WEST, DEFARTING SAID EASTERLY BOLNDARY, & DISTAMCE OF 200,67 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGIMMIMG.
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Attachment B
Conditions of Approval
Lakeside Landing
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Resolution No. 22-13

1. Development Order:
This development order constitutes approval for: Site Plan Modification Approval for a
Townhouse Residential development with 100 units on a 12.28+ acre site, within 18
townhouse buildings, and Architectural Approval for the landscape plan, signage,
building design, and color and materials.

Unless specifically discussed in this condition or subsequent specific conditions of
approval, no other approval is granted or implied.

2. Site Specific Conditions:

A.
B.

C.
D

m

The project is subject to and shall remain consistent with the provisions of the
Palm Beach County Traffic Concurrency Standards.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall be required to pay a
fee of $5,000 towards the placement of a bus shelter.

Dumpster pads will be sloped to drain onto a pervious area.

Revise all plans to reflect all required changes and resubmit to the Village prior to
the issuance of a building permit.

Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the applicant shall be required to
pay a fee in lieu of dedication of land and the Applicant shall make a payment of
$435,667 per acre fee in lieu of payment for the 1.19 acre recreation obligation for
a total of $518,444.62.

Applicant shall revise all AAR sign drawings to reflect “Lakeside Landing” as the
name of the development.

Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the Applicant shall be required to
make a contribution to the Village’s Tree Bank of $644,981.90, which shall be
utilized in accordance with Section 15-79.

3. Standard Conditions:

A.

D

This site plan approval shall expire one (1) year from the date of council approval,
unless appropriate applications for site plan extension are submitted pursuant to
Sec. 26-66 of the Village Code of Ordinances. In no case shall the approval be
extended beyond code-established time frames.

Failure of the developer to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval at any
time may result in the denial or revocation of building permits, issuance of a stop
work order, denial of certificates of occupancy or the denial or revocation of other
Village issued permits or approvals. Failure to commence development in a timely
manner may also result in the revocation of development approval.

While the site plan approval process requires the submission of certain preliminary
drawings, plans and specifications, such items are subject to change to some
degree during the detailed design and construction-permitting phase of the final
approvals. Thus except where specifically noted herein, the specific Village Code
provisions governing design standards will apply.

All utility services shall be underground.
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E. Lighting shall be required on all roadways and parking facilities and shall be
installed on all streets on which any building construction has commenced. No
certificates of occupancy shall be issued until street lighting is installed and
operating in accordance with the provisions of Section 22-50 (a)(10). Light spill
over onto adjacent properties or roadways shall be less than 0.1-foot candles.

F. The developer shall submit copies of permits from all agencies with regulatory
jurisdiction prior to the issuance of a building permit.
G. Following Council approval, the Applicant shall submit three (3) sets of final plans

and one (1) electronic copy in .TIF format.

H. At any time before the issuance of a building permit but after Council approval,

submit two (2) sets of site construction engineering plans and an electronic copy
in .TIF format to the Engineering Department for review and approval. Site
construction plans shall include a final signed off version of the site plan. Allow
30 days for review and comment. A certified cost estimate for the total site
development shall be included in the engineering submittal. An engineering plan
review and inspection fee of three percent (3%) of the cost estimate for clearing,
grading, earthwork, paving and drainage shall be paid to the Building Department.
Fifty percent of the said fee shall be due at time of plan submission, and the
remaining 50% will be required prior to the mandatory pre-construction meeting.
Approval of site civil engineering elements will be required prior to the issuance of
a building permit. Site plan approval shall not be construed as final engineering
department approval.
At any time before the issuance of a building permit but after Council approval,
submit two (2) sets of landscape and irrigation plans for review and approval,
incorporating any changes requested by the Planning and Zoning Commission
and/or Village Council. A landscape and irrigation plan review and inspection fee
of three percent (3%) of the cost estimate shall be paid to the Building Department
at the time permits are issued.

J. All public improvements associated with the project shall be complete prior to the
issuance of any certificate of occupancy.
K. Prior to the issuance of any building permit or conditional building permit the
following must be completed:
1. No building permits shall be issued until the construction drawings have
been approved.
2. The site plan, plat and engineering drawings must be submitted in
AutoCAD electronic format.
L. All advertising, legal documents, and correspondence shall refer to this location

as being located within the Village of Royal Palm Beach.

4, Landscaping Conditions:
A. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy the developer’s Registered
Landscape Architect shall provide a signed and sealed statement of completion.
B. Vegetation removal shall not commence until a building permit has been applied
for and vegetation removal permits have been issued.
C. The property owner/s or association shall be responsible for the maintenance of

landscaping in adjacent public and private roads up to the edge of pavement and
waters edge.

D. All perimeter landscape buffers shall be installed prior to issuance of the first
certificate of occupancy.
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E. The developer shall submit a landscape maintenance plan to the Village
Landscape Inspector prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

F. The landscape plan shall be revised and resubmitted to the Village to ensure that
all landscaping is located outside of all easements prior to the issuance of a
building permit.

G. All Village Code required shrub materials shown on the proposed landscape plan
shall be installed at no less than twenty-four (24) inches in height, and must be
maintained at no less than thirty-six inches (36) in height.

H. The practice of “hat racking” defined as the severe cutting back of branches,
making internodal cuts to lateral limbs, leaves branch stubs larger than 1 inch in
diameter within the tree’s crown, is strictly prohibited for all trees listed in the
approved landscape plan for installation. Trees shall be allowed to grow in a
shape natural to their species, and shall only be pruned to remove limbs or foliage
which presents a hazard to power lines or structures, or to remove dead, damaged
or diseased limbs. In no case shall pruning result in trees which are smaller than
the minimum requirements for spread or height, or are unnaturally shaped.

All exotic invasive species of plants shall be removed from the site prior to
commencement of installing the required landscaping.
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Attachment C

Site Plan

Lakeside Landing
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)

Resolution No. 22-13

Directly below is an illustration of the Site Plan.
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Attachment C Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Site Plan.
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Attachment C Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Site Plan.
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Attachment D
Landscape Plan
Lakeside Landing
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Resolution No. 22-13

Directly below is an illustration of the Landscape Plan.

FEEEEEREES

ROYAL PALM BEACH BLVD.

Lakeside Landing

20-114 (SPM, AAR) (Res. 22-13) Page 13



Attachment D Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Landscape Plan.
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Attachment D Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Landscape Plan.
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Attachment D Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Landscape Plan.
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Directly below is an illustration of the Landscape Plan.
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Attachment E
Architecture
Lakeside Landing
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Resolution No. 22-13

Directly below is an illustration of the Townhouse Architecture.
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Attachment E Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Sign Architecture.
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Attachment E Continued

Directly below is an illustration of the Cabana Architecture.
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING LAND DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION NO. 20-114 (SPM, AAR) - THE APPLICATION OF WGI,
INC. ON BEHALF OF D.R. HORTON, INC. - PERTAINING TO A SITE
PLAN MODIFICATION AND ARCHITECTURAL APPROVAL FOR A
PROPOSED 100 UNIT TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT ON A 12.28%
ACRE SITE, FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED NORTHWEST OF THE
OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD AND ROYAL PALM BEACH BOULEVARD
INTERSECTION, IN THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA;
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida
(“Village”), as the governing body, pursuant to the authority vested in Chapter 163 and
Chapter 166 Florida Statutes, is authorized and empowered to consider applications
relating to zoning and land development; and

WHEREAS, the notice and hearing requirements provided for in the Village Code
have been satisfied where applicable; and

WHEREAS, Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR) was presented to the Village
Council at its public hearing conducted on June 16, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council has considered the evidence and testimony
presented by the applicant and other interested parties and the recommendations of the
various Village review agencies, boards, and commissions, where applicable; and

WHEREAS, this approval is subject to all applicable Zoning Code requirements
that development commence in a timely manner.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT APPLICATION NO. 20-114 (SPM,
AAR), THE APPLICATION OF WGI, INC. ON BEHALF OF D.R. HORTON, INC., ON A
PARCEL OF LAND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN
BY THIS REFERENCE.

Was approved, subject to the following conditions and site plan depiction:

PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT “B” and “C” ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of June, 2022.



VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH

MAYOR FRED PINTO

ATTEST: (SEAL)

DIANE DISANTO, VILLAGE CLERK



Exhibit A
Legal Description
Lakeside Landing @ NW of Okeechobee Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach
Boulevard Intersection
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Res. No. 22-13

Directly Below is the Legal Description:

LEGAL DESCRIPTICONM:

RECORDy DESCRIPTIOMNS PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURARCE COMPARY COMMITHENT OFFICE FILE MUMBER, 1496£3-0183 BEARIMNG AN EFFECTIVE DATE
OF MOVEMBER 30, 2018, BEUED BY MELSCM MULLIMG RILEY ARMD CASSEL.

FARCEL 1:

A PARCEL OF LAMND BEING A PORTION OF TRACT "C" WATERWAY PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREDF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK &%, PAGE
88, PUBLIC RECORDS, PALM BEACH COUMNTY, FLORIDA AMD & PORTION OF THAT CERTAIMN WATERWAY TRACT LYING MORTHERLY OF AMD
COMTIGLOLS TO TRACT "C°, HAWTHORN ||, ACCORDING TO THE FLAT THERECF, A5 RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 31, PAGE 16, 541D PUBLIC RECORDS;
S0 PARCEL OF LAND BEIMNG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A% FOLLOCWYS:

BEGIM AT THE SOUTHEAST CORMER OF TRACT "C-17 WATERWAY FLAZA PLAT MO, L ACCORDMMG TO THE FLAT THEREDQF, A5 RECORDED IM FLAT BOOE
T, PAGE 82, 5800 PLUBLIC RECORDS, THEMCE, MORTH BET23' 4% WEST, ALOMG THE BOUMDARY OF SAID TRACT "C-2°, & DETAMNCE OF 21589 FEET, THEMCE,
SOUTH 24" 3644™ WEST. CONTIMUIMNG ALOMG SAID BOUMDARY FOR THIEE AMD THE MEXT FIVE COURSES, A DISTAMCE OF 35.36 FEET: THEMCE, S0OUTH
01736467 WEST, A DISTAMCE ©OF 7 48 FEET: THEMCE, NORTH 88°23' 147 WEST, A DISTANCE OF 204,10 FEET: THEMCE, 50OUTH &9° | 757 WEST, A DISTANCE OF
9313 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH 017 36'46" EAST, & DETAMNCE OF AT.ET FEET; THEMCE, NORTH 48°04°54" EAST, & DISTAMNCE OF 12580 FEET, THEMCE, MORTH

4] "RE0E™ WEST, DEFARTIMG ZAID BOUMDARY. A DISTAMCE OF 54.81 FEET: THEMCE, 30UTH 51337207 WEST. A DISTAMCE OF 4380 FEET: THEMCE, 30UTH
53"REME" WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 82,10 FEET: THERMCE, SOUTH T9°20'24% WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 4708 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH T6°58°32° WEST, A DISTAMCE OF
&1.00 FEET; THEMCE, MCORTH 51737°37° WEST, A DIETANCE OF 1941 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH 267°5945" WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 47.60 FEET, THEMCE MORTH
420167 WWEST, A DISTAMCE OF 48.2% FEET; THEMCE, MORTH 21° 1507 WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 3548 FEET; THEMCE, MORTH 22712297 WEST, A DISTAMCE OF
3051 FEET. THEMCE, MORTH 4571932 WEST, & DEETAMCE OF 6931 FEET TO A CORMER ON THE BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT “C°, OF WATERWAY PLATA;
THEMCE, MORTH 8274037 WEST, ALOMG SAID BOUMDARY, & DISTAMCE OF |00.50 FEET; THEMCE, S0UTH BE 54097 WEST, COMNTIMUIMNG ALOMG 581D
BOUNDARY FOR THIS AMD THE MEXT FOUR COURSER, A DISTAMCE OF 100,50 FEET; THENCE, 50OUTH 88"43' 007 WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 100,12 FEET: THENCE
SOUTH &5"0X52° WEST, & DISTAMCE OF | 11,80 FEET, THEMCE, SOUTH 397 10°53" WEST, A DISTAMCE OF 14733 FEET; THERCE SOUTH 01733'56" WEST, &
CHETAMCE OF 17024 FEET: THEMCE, S0OUTH BE°23' 147 EAST, DEFARTING 3AID BOUNMDARY, & DETAMCE OF 20002 FEET: THEMCE, S0UTH DIF36'46™ WEST, A
DETANCE OF 30604 FEET TO A CORMER OMN 580 BOUNDART; THENCE, SOUTH 887137147 EAST, ALOMG SAID BOUMNDARY, & DISTARNCE OF 485,92 FEET;
THEMCE, MORTH 01" 36'44" EAST, COMTIMUIMNG ALONG SAID BOURDARY FOR THIE AMD THE REMAIMIMG THREE COLIRSES, A DIETARCE OF 28500 FEET.
THEMCE, SO0ITH BE“23'14° EAST, A& DISTAMCE OF 415,00 FEET T THE FOIMT OF CLRVATURE GF A CLURVE COMCAVE SOUTH, HAVIMG & RADILIE OF 4300
FEET: THEMCE, EASTERLY, ALOMG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ARGLE OF 40713427, A DISTAMCE OF 33,70 FEET TO THE BMD OF SAID CURVE;
THEMCE, MORTH 0 “3'44" EAST, & DISTAMCE OF 95,84 FEET TO THE POANT OF BEGIMMIMG.

FARCEL T:

A PARCEL OF LAMND LYING IN TRACT "C" WATERWAY PLAZA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREDF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK e%, PAGE 23, PUBLIC
RECORDE, PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDHA: SAI0 PARCEL OF LAMD BEIMNG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED: AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID TRACT "C°, THEMCE, MORTH 01732'56° EAST, ALOMNG THE WEST LIME OF 5810 TRACT "C*, A
CHETAMCE OF 23380 FEET FOR & POIMNT OF BEGIMNMING: THEMCE, COMTIMUE MORTH 01733567 EAST, ALOMG 3810 WEST LIME OF TRACT "C7, A DISTAMCE
OF £34.61 FEET; THEMCE 3O0UTH 8815 147 EAST, DEPARTIMG SAID WEST LIME. A DISTAMCE OF 200,65 FEET TO THE INTERSEC TR THERECF WITH THE EAST
LIFJE OF SAID TRACT "7, THEMCE, SOUTH 017 36'46" WEST, ALOMG SAID EAST LIME, & DISTAMCE OF 43451 FEET,; THEMCE, MORTH BE"2Y'14° WEST,
CHEPARTIMG SAID CAST LIME, & DISTAMCE OF 20029 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGIMMIMNG.

LESS THE FOLLOWIMNG TRALT.

COMMEMCIMNG AT THE SQUTHWEST CORMER OF 54D TRACT "C7, THEMCE, MORTH 01733'56" EAST, ALOMG THE WEST LIME OF 5810 TRACT "C°, &
CHSTAMCE OF 23360 FEET FOR & POIMT OF BEGINMING. THERCE. CONTIRMUE MORTH 01733567 EAST, ALOMG SAID WEST LIME A DISTAMCE OF 1574 FEET:
THEMCE, MORTH 887 1043" EAST, DERARTIMG 410 WEST LIME, & DISTANCE OF 20067 FEET TO THE INTERSECTIOMN THERECQF WITH THE EAST LIME OF 5410
TRACT "C" THEMCE, SOUTH 0173e'46™ WEST, ALORG SAID EAST LIME, A DETAMCE OF 27.76 FEET; THEMCE, MORTH 88°2¥ 14" WEST, DEPARTIMG SAID EAST
LIME, & DHSTAMCE OF 10073 FEET T THE POIMNT OF BEGIMMING,

PMRICEL 2

A PARCEL OF LAMD LYIMG IM TRACT "C" WATERWYAY PLAZA ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREDF, AS RECORDED IM PLAT BO-DH &%, PAGE B8 PUBLIC
RECORDE, PALM BEACH COLINTY, FLORIDA; 540D PARCEL OF LAMD BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWE:

COFMENCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SaID TRACT "C"; THENCE, MORTH 01733'56" EAST, ALOMG THE WEET LIMNE OF SAID TRACT 28 A
DESTAMCE OF 65821 FEET FOR & POIMT OF BEGINMING: THEMCE, COMTIMUE MORTH 01733567 EAST, ALOMG 541D WEST LIME, A DISTAMCE OF 2181 FEET:
THEMCE, 50UTH BE23'14° BAST, DEPARTING 5410 WEST LIME, & DISTAMCE OF 20067 FEET TO THE IMTERSECTION THEREQF WITH THE EAST LIME OF 5410
TRACT "C7 THEMICE, SCUTH B1°36'46™ WEST, ALCRG SAID EAST LIME, & DHETAMNCE OF 2181 FEET: THEMCE, MORTH 88°1¥ 14 WEST, DEPARTIMNG SAID EAST
LIME, & DHSTAMICE OF 100085 FEET TO THE POIMT OF BEGIMMING,

PARCEL 4:

A PARCEL OF LAMD LYING IN TRACT "C" WATERWWAY PLAZA. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERECF, AS RECORDED IM PLAT BO-OH 69, PAGE B8, PUBLIC
RECQRDSE, PALM BEACH COQUNTY, FLORIDA; 54D FARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWYS:

COMMEMCIMNG AT THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID TRACT "C", THEMCE, MORTH 01733'56" EAST, ALOMG THE WEST LIME OF 5810 TRACT "C", A
CHETAMCE OF 62002 FEET FOR & POIMT OF BEGINMING. THERCE. COMNTIMUE MORTH 01°33'56" EAST, ALOMG SAID WEST LIME, A DISTANCE OF 434.20 FEET:
THEMCE, SOUTH BE723'14° EAST, DERPARTIMG SaI0 WEST LIME, & DISTAMCE OF 200,02 FEET: THEMCE, SOUTH 01°36'46" WEST, A DETAMCE OF 30504 FEET TO
A BOUMNDARY CORMER O THE EASTERLY BOAUMDARY OF SAID PLAT: THEMNCE, CONTIMUE SOUTH 0173644™ WEST, ALCMG SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY, &
DETAMCE OF 128,16 FEET: THEMNCE. MORTH B8°23' 14" WEST, DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY BOLINDARY, A DISTAMCE OF 200,67 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGIFMIMG.



Exhibit B
Conditions of Approval

Lakeside Landing @ NW of Okeechobee Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach

Boulevard Intersection
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Res. No. 22-13

1. Development Order:
This development order constitutes approval for: Site Plan Modification Approval
for a Townhouse Residential development with 100 units on a 12.28% acre site,
within 18 townhouse buildings, and Architectural Approval for the landscape plan,
signage, building design, and color and materials.

Unless specifically discussed in this condition or subsequent specific conditions of
approval, no other approval is granted or implied.

B.

C.
D

m

Site Specific Conditions:
A.

The project is subject to and shall remain consistent with the provisions of
the Palm Beach County Traffic Concurrency Standards.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall be required to
pay a fee of $5,000 towards the placement of a bus shelter.

Dumpster pads will be sloped to drain onto a pervious area.

Revise all plans to reflect all required changes and resubmit to the Village
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the applicant shall be
required to pay a fee in lieu of dedication of land and the Applicant shall
make a payment of $435,667.75 per acre fee in lieu of payment for the 1.19
acre recreation obligation for a total of $518,444.62.

Applicant shall revise all AAR sign drawings to reflect “Lakeside Landing”
as the name of the development.

Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the Applicant shall be
required to make a contribution to the Village’s Tree Bank of $644,981.90,
which shall be utilized in accordance with Section 15-79.

Standard Conditions:
A.

This site plan approval shall expire one (1) year from the date of council
approval, unless appropriate applications for site plan extension are
submitted pursuant to Sec. 26-66 of the Village Code of Ordinances. In no
case shall the approval be extended beyond code-established time frames.
Failure of the developer to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval at
any time may result in the denial or revocation of building permits, issuance
of a stop work order, denial of certificates of occupancy or the denial or
revocation of other Village issued permits or approvals. Failure to
commence development in a timely manner may also result in the
revocation of development approval.



While the site plan approval process requires the submission of certain
preliminary drawings, plans and specifications, such items are subject to
change to some degree during the detailed design and construction-
permitting phase of the final approvals. Thus except where specifically
noted herein, the specific Village Code provisions governing design
standards will apply.

All utility services shall be underground.

Lighting shall be required on all roadways and parking facilities and shall be
installed on all streets on which any building construction has commenced.
No certificates of occupancy shall be issued until street lighting is installed
and operating in accordance with the provisions of Section 22-50 (a)(10).
Light spill over onto adjacent properties or roadways shall be less than 0.1-
foot candles.

The developer shall submit copies of permits from all agencies with
regulatory jurisdiction prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Following Council approval, the Applicant shall submit three (3) sets of final
plans and one (1) electronic copy in .TIF format.

At any time before the issuance of a building permit but after Council
approval, submit two (2) sets of site construction engineering plans and an
electronic copy in .TIF format to the Engineering Department for review and
approval. Site construction plans shall include a final signed off version of
the site plan. Allow 30 days for review and comment. A certified cost
estimate for the total site development shall be included in the engineering
submittal. An engineering plan review and inspection fee of three percent
(3%) of the cost estimate for clearing, grading, earthwork, paving and
drainage shall be paid to the Building Department. Fifty percent of the said
fee shall be due at time of plan submission, and the remaining 50% will be
required prior to the mandatory pre-construction meeting. Approval of site
civil engineering elements will be required prior to the issuance of a building
permit. Site plan approval shall not be construed as final engineering
department approval.

At any time before the issuance of a building permit but after Council
approval, submit two (2) sets of landscape and irrigation plans for review
and approval, incorporating any changes requested by the Planning and
Zoning Commission and/or Village Council. A landscape and irrigation plan
review and inspection fee of three percent (3%) of the cost estimate shall
be paid to the Building Department at the time permits are issued.

All public improvements associated with the project shall be complete prior
to the issuance of any certificate of occupancy.

Prior to the issuance of any building permit or conditional building permit the
following must be completed:

1. No building permits shall be issued until the construction drawings
have been approved.
2. The site plan, plat and engineering drawings must be submitted in

AutoCAD electronic format.



L.

All advertising, legal documents, and correspondence shall refer to this
location as being located within the Village of Royal Palm Beach.

Landscaping Conditions:

A.

Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy the developer’s
Registered Landscape Architect shall provide a signed and sealed
statement of completion.

Vegetation removal shall not commence until a building permit has been
applied for and vegetation removal permits have been issued.

The property owner/s or association shall be responsible for the
maintenance of landscaping in adjacent public and private roads up to the
edge of pavement and waters edge.

All perimeter landscape buffers shall be installed prior to issuance of the
first certificate of occupancy.

The developer shall submit a landscape maintenance plan to the Village
Landscape Inspector prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
The landscape plan shall be revised and resubmitted to the Village to
ensure that all landscaping is located outside of all easements prior to the
issuance of a building permit.

All Village Code required shrub materials shown on the proposed landscape
plan shall be installed at no less than twenty-four (24) inches in height, and
must be maintained at no less than thirty-six inches (36) in height.

The practice of “hat racking” defined as the severe cutting back of branches,
making internodal cuts to lateral limbs, leaves branch stubs larger than 1
inch in diameter within the tree’s crown, is strictly prohibited for all trees
listed in the approved landscape plan for installation. Trees shall be allowed
to grow in a shape natural to their species, and shall only be pruned to
remove limbs or foliage which presents a hazard to power lines or
structures, or to remove dead, damaged or diseased limbs. In no case shall
pruning result in trees which are smaller than the minimum requirements for
spread or height, or are unnaturally shaped.

All exotic invasive species of plants shall be removed from the site prior to
commencement of installing the required landscaping.



Exhibit C
Site Plan
Lakeside Landing @ NW of Okeechobee Boulevard and Royal Palm Beach
Boulevard Intersection
Application No. 20-114 (SPM, AAR)
Res. No. 22-13

Directly below are illustrations of the Site Plan:
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